MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

§ 2906. Costs

For each child admitted to the school, the town in which the child is entitled to school privileges in accordance with Title 20, section 859 shall pay to the State, to be credited to the General Fund, an amount equal to the per capita cost of instruction and equipment in a public elementary school or public secondary school for a normal child in that town.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 49

AN ACT Relating to Violations of Parking Regulations at the State House.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, the greatest incidence of parking violations occurs during a legislative session because of the limited parking facilities available; and

Whereas, the proposed legislation will be of considerable convenience to the public; and

Whereas, the fines collected will be immediately returned to the General Fund; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 1771, repealed and replaced. Section 1771 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1771. Definitions

The words "public way" or "public ways," when used in this subchapter, or regulations issued thereunder, shall be held to mean all roads and driveways on lands maintained for the State Government at the capitol area or other state controlled locations in Augusta.

The words "parking area" or "parking areas," when used in this subchapter, or regulations issued thereunder, shall be held to mean all lands main-

tained by the State at the seat of government which may be designated as parking areas by the State Director of Public Improvements.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 1772, amended. Section 1772 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph at the end to read as follows:

The State Director of Public Improvements may by regulation establish a method by which persons charged with the violation of parking regulations may waive all court action by payment of specified fees within specified periods of time. Said regulations may provide that a vehicle unlawfully parked shall be prima facie evidence of the unlawful parking of such vehicle by the person in whose name such vehicle is registered.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 26, 1971

Chapter 50

AN ACT to Designate an Official Mineral for the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 1, § 213, additional. Title 1 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 213, to read as follows:

§ 213. Official mineral

Tourmaline shall be designated as the official mineral for the State of Maine.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 51

AN ACT to Remove the Word Steam from the Boiler Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 26, § 173, amended. The first sentence of section 173 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The board shall formulate rules for the safe and proper construction, installation, repair, use and operation of steam boilers in this State.